for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the
debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at
the reporting date.

The following table details the risk profile of trade receivables based on the Group’s provision matrix.

 Trade receivables – days past due
31/12/2018 & 31/12/2017 Not past due <30 31 - 60 61 - 90 >90 Total
 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Estimated total gross
carrying amount at default

-

-

-

-

-

-

Lifetime ECL   -

72

Kakuzi Plc
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes (continued)

22 Receivables and prepayments – Group and Company (continued)

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade receivables
in accordance with the simplified approach set out in IFRS 9.

Collectively

assessed
Individually

assessed Total

 Balance at 1 January 2017 under IAS  39 and IFRS 9 - - -
 Loss allowance charge for the year  - 4,528 4,528

 Balance as at 31 December 2017 - 4,528 4,528

 Loss allowance charge for the year - 306 306

 Balance as at 31 December 2018 - 4,834 4,834

23 Payables and accrued expenses

   Group   Company
  2018 2017 2018 2017
  Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

 Trade payables 110,312 42,605 110,312 42,605
 Due to related companies (Note 26(v)) 13,948 - 22,331 8,383
 Accrued expenses 27,368 27,030 27,368 27,030
 Leave obligations  24,181 20,751 24,181 20,751
 Other payables 186,967 371,953 186,967 371,953

  362,776 462,339 371,159 470,722

Leave obligations covers the Group’s liability for accrued annual leave. The movement on the leave
obligations for Group and Company is as follows:

  2018 2017 2018 2017
  Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

 At start of year 20,751 18,497 20,751 18,497
 Charge for the year 29,203 26,357 29,203 26,357
 Paid during the year (25,773) (24,103) (25,773) (24,103

 At end of year 24,181 20,751 24,181 20,751

 The carrying amounts of the payables and accrued expenses approximate to their fair values.

73

Kakuzi Plc
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes (continued)

24 Cash and bank balances – Group  and Company

 For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:-

  2018 2017

  Shs’000 Shs’000

 Cash at bank and in hand 77,963 18,884
 Short term deposits 1,422,972 1,629,865

  1,500,935 1,648,749

The short term deposits are denominated in Kenya Shillings (Shs) and United States Dollars (USD) and